

# 04-0943-cv

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MAURICE CLARETT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 03-CV-7441

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MAURICE CLARETT**

---

Alan C. Milstein  
Jeffrey P. Resnick  
Fairway Corporate Center  
4300 Haddonfield Road - Suite 311  
Pennsauken, New Jersey 08109  
Telephone: (856) 662-0700  
Facsimile: (856) 488-4744  
*Counsel for Appellee*  
*Maurice Clarett*

April 13, 2004

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE NON-STATUTORY LABOR EXEMPTION DOES NOT SHELTER THE RULE FROM ANTITRUST REVIEW.....	14
A.    The Rule Affects Only Strangers To The Collective Bargaining Relationship.....	20
B.    The Rule Does Not Concern A Mandatory Subject Of Bargaining.....	25
C.    The Rule Is Not The Product Of Bona Fide Arm's- Length Collective Bargaining.....	30
II.   CLARETT HAS ANTITRUST STANDING TO SUE FOR HIS EXCLUSION FROM COMPETING IN THE PLAYER MARKET BECAUSE HE HAS BEEN INJURED BY A CONCERTED REFUSAL TO DEAL WITH HIM. ....	36
A.    The Rule's Exclusion Of A Class Of Sellers From The Marketplace Constitutes Antitrust Injury.....	36
B.    The NFL's Position That Antitrust Law Imposes A Strict Requirement Of Showing An Effect On Price Or Output By Any Challenged Conduct Is Without Support In Both The Law And Common Sense.....	41
C.    None Of The Authority Relied Upon By The NFL Supports Its Novel Claim That A Concerted Restraint On Market Entry Is Not An Antitrust Injury. ....	43

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE RULE WHICH OPERATES TO EXCLUDE AN ENTIRE CLASS OF SELLERS FROM THE MARKET IS AN UNREASONABLE RESTRAINT ON TRADE. .... 49

A. The Rule Has An Anticompetitive Effect. .... 49

B. This Case Involves A Naked Restraint On The Market For Player Services And Is Properly Analyzed Under The Modified Rule Of Reason, Or “Quick Look,” Approach. .... 54

CONCLUSION..... 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen Bradley Co. v. Local 3, IBEW</i> , 325 U.S. 797 (1945).....	21, 24
<i>Allied Chemical &amp; Alkali Workers, Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	25, 28
<i>Apex Hosiery v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	21
<i>Associated General Contractors of California., Inc. v. California. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	37
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	37
<i>Balaklaw v. Lowvell</i> , 14 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Berman Enterprises, Inc. v. Local 333, United Marine Division International Longhoremens' Association</i> , 644 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1981).....	17, 18, 19, 26, 29
<i>Blalock v. LPGA</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1260 (N.D. Ga. 1973).....	47
<i>Boris v. United States Football League</i> , Civ. A. No. 83-04980, 1984 WL 894 (C.D. Cal. 1984) .....	47, 50, 51
<i>Bowman v. NFL</i> , 402 F. Supp. 754 (D. Minn. 1975).....	47
<i>Brown v. NFL.</i> , 219 F.Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	35
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	13, 37, 38, 46
<i>Caldwell v. American Basketball Association, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15, 22, 28
<i>Capital Imaging Associates, P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Associates, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	48, 54

<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	40, 41, 53
<i>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975) .....	14, 21
<i>Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Management., Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1049 (C.D. Cal. 1971).....	47, 49, 50, 51
<i>Feather v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 711 F.2d 530 (3d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953) .....	24
<i>Gardella v. Chandler</i> , 172 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	1, 13, 37, 50
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	16
<i>Home Box Office v. Directors Guild of America</i> , 531 F. Supp. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 1982 .....	18, 29, 36
<i>Intercontinental Container Transportation Corp. v. New York Shipping Association</i> , 426 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1970).....	18, 26
<i>Intellective, Inc. v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 190 F.Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	46
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 N.L.R.B. 180 (1989).....	25
<i>Kapp v. NFL</i> , 390 F. Supp. 73 (D. Cal. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 586 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. den</i> .....	47
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....	42
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1304 (D. Kan. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 F.3d 1010, 1019-20 (10th Cir. 1998).....	53, 56

<i>Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 56, 58
<i>Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. National Hot Rod Association</i> 884 F.2d 504 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	44, 45
<i>Linseman v. WHA</i> , 439 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Conn. 1977).....	47, 49, 50
<i>Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters &amp; Butcher Workmen of North America v. Jewel Tea</i> 381 U.S. 676 (1965) .....	17, 18, 25, 29
<i>Local 210, Laborers' International Union of North America v. Labor Relations Division</i> , 844 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	57
<i>Mackey v. National Football League</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCourt v. Calif. Sports, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	16, 30,31, 32, 35
<i>National Hockey League Players' Association v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 325 F.3d 712 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	44, 45
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)).....	51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 343 (1958).....	25
<i>NLRB v. USPS</i> , 18 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>North America Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	57
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	14
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	42

<i>Philadelphia World Hockey v. National Hockey League</i> , 351 F. Supp. 462 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	30, 33, 35
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 .....	47
<i>Smith v. Pro-Football</i> , 420 F. Supp. 738 (1976) .....	33
<i>Smith v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	47
<i>Star Tribune</i> , 295 N.L.R.B. 543.....	28
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Tops Market, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	21, 29
<i>United States v. America Linseed Oil Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 371 (1923) .....	40
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....	58
<i>United States v New York Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 67 F.Supp. 626 (E.D. Ill. 1946).....	39
<i>United States v. Topco Associate, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	59
<i>United States v. Women's Sportswear Manufacturing Association</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1948) .....	19
<i>United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 N.L.R.B. 1069 (1985).....	26
<i>Virgin Atlantic, Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42, 43
<i>Wood v. NBA</i> , 809 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	15, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Wood v. National Basketball Association</i> , 602 F. Supp. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	23
<i>Zimmerman v. National Football League</i> , 632 F. Supp. 398 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	22, 23, 2430, 31, 32

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 40  
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) (2000)..... 25

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Blair, Roger D. and Jeffrey L. Harrison, *Antitrust Policy and Monopsony*, 76 Cornell L. Rev. 297, 337 (1991) ..... 39  
Jacobs, Michael S. & Ralph K. Winter, Jr., *Antitrust Principles and Collective Bargaining by Athletes: Of Superstars in Peonage*, 81 Yale L.J. 1 (1971) .....15, 24, 27, 36
